JOSEPH R. POPE

RECEIVED

Attorney at Law DEC 09 2009
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 1375 Telephone: (303) §32-5887
P. 0. Box 2428 Fax: (303) COG cc
Denver, (O 8020 Email:  |RPope96(@aol.com
December 7, 2005

Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commissions
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Atten: Linda Pavelka

RE: Vawter#13-2 Well, SWSW Section2,

TIN R66W, Weld County, Colorado
Dear Ms. Pavelka:

[ represent Starlight Resources, LLC in oil and gas matters. Glenn Miller asked me to forward the
attached surface damage agreement between Starlight and Carol A. Bowen and Melissa C. Bowen-
Flores.

Melissa C. Bowen-Flores is the owner of the surface under the proposed drillsite. Carol A. Bowen
is a co-tenant surface owner on a neighboring tract that is more than 150 feet from the drillsite.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
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cc:  Starlight
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SURFACE DAMAGE AGREEMENT
VAWTER #13-2, SEC. 2. TIN-R66W, ¢™M, P.M.

THIS AGRFEMENT is wade and entwed 1nto this 15t day of November 20050

Duane E. Rowen and Carul A. Bowen whose address is 16267 Wesl Coumty Road 12, Ft. Lupton.
CcO 80621, and Melissa C. powen-Flores, whose address is 16771 West County Road 12, FL
Lupton, CO 80621, owner of the surfuce or claiming future rights and interests in the surface, N
and for the properties described herein, hereinafier collectively called rOwmers,” and Srarlipht
Resources, 1.LC. 2 Coluado limited ability company, with addresses at 1520 West Canal Coutr.
Suite 130, T.ittlcton, CO /0120, hereinafler called "Qperator.”

Alter multiple good faitl, consultations by and between the Owners and Starlight regarding roads

production facibdes and well sites. (o and 1 consideranon of $2,500.00 paid hy Operator 10
Melissa C. Dovwen-Flores and other goord and valuable consideration, rhe rcceipt and sufficiency ol
which is hereby acknowledged, OwDers do hereby accept same as complete sertlcment and
satisfaction of any and all surtace and c1op damage cuuscd by the drilling, completion and operatun
of said Vawter #13-2 Well and related flowlines and prduction facilities, located in the SW/4SW/d
of Sectiun 2. 1IN- REGW, Weld County. Colorado, the well cite being 501" FSL. and 757 FWL of

said Section 2.

in addition a flowline will be laid in a northerly direction from the Vawter #£13-7 0 an existng
facility i the n/2SW/s, Secuon 2. TIN-R66W, Weld County, Colorado, or southerly and easterly
from the Vawter #13-2 10 @ locatun in the SE/4SW/4, Scction 2, TIN-RG6W, Weld County,
Colurado.

Furtlier. though the Ownets hereby acknowledge and adrmt that Operator 13 under nu obligation W
do su Operator agrees 10

L During the &rithng operauons, the wellsite and access [ouUtE will be fenced:

2. Fo!lowing th- completion of the well, instal} a cattic guard and swingidg gures at Operartor's
point of entry throueh Owner's fence lLine 00t e SWSW ol said Section 2:

Reimburse Qwaers tor actual expenses of (wo hotel rooms ut ratcs not © excecd those of
the Comtfort Tnn located 2t 15150 Brighton Road. Brighton. CO 8u601, on days when the
actual drillivy of the well is heing conducted. Ovwrers must submit hotel ceceipts tn order o
be reimbursed.

(PF]

4. Reimburse Owners for mileage for one trip pex day from the SWSW of said Section 2 10 the
[otcl and bavk on days when the actual drilling of the wrell is being conducted. hmited 10
three vehicles, Owners musi submit hotel receipts 1n order  he rcimbursed

ECEIVED

DEC 09 2005
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5. Operator will test the Owners water well before drilling the Vawter #13-2 well and after the
Vawter #13-2 well is completed.

The provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the parties hereto, their respective heirs,
legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

EXECUTED effective the date set forth above.
SURFACE OWNERS

i s o™

Melissa C. Bowen-Flores Dwayne E. Bowen,

et
(0ud & fomecon

Carol A. Bowen

(3]
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JOSEPH R. POPE

TREVED
Attorney at Law
7
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 1375 Telephone: (303) 832-5887
P. 0. Box 2428 Fax: (303) 832-6401
Denver, (O 80201 Emait: [RPope96(@aol.com

November 15, 2005

Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commissions
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Atten: Steve Lindholm

RE: Vawter#13-2 Well, SWSW Section 2,
TIN R66W, Weld County, Colorado
Dear Mr. Lindholm:

I represent Starlight Resources, LLC in oil and gas matters. As youknow, Starlight personnel have
for some time tried to reach a mutually acceptable accommodation with Duane E. Bowen and Carol
A. Bowen and Melissa C. Bowen-Flores. I believe you have been present at one or more of these
meetings. Starlight continues to try to reach a mutually acceptable accommodation, but now finds
itself in a position where it needs to obtain its permit in order to be able to take advantage of rig
availability when that time comes.

At the request of Starlight’s contract landman, Irene Ward, enclosed for your records you will find
copies of:

1. A cover letter and surface damage agreement dated November 15, 2005 addressed to the
surface owners, Starlight’s latest offer.

o

A copy of the surface damage agreement Starlight proposed in October, to which is also
attached handwritten notes of the surface owners demands.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Very Truly Yours,
%& /O%ZQ
Joe Pope

cc:  Starlight



JOSEPH R. POPE

Attorney at Law

[775 Sherman Street, Suite 1375 Telephone: (303) 832-5887
P. 0. Box 2428 Fax: (303) 832-6401
Denver, (O 80201 Email: RPopedb(@aol.com

November 15, 2005

Duane E. Bowen and Melissa C. Bowen-Flores
Carol A. Bowen 16721 West County Road 12
16297 West County Road 12 Fort Lupton. CO 80621

Fort Lupton, CO 80621

RE: Vawter#13-2 Well, SWSW Section 2,
TIN R66W, Weld County, Colorado
Ladies and Gentlemen:

[represent Starlight Resources. LLC in oil and gas matters. Starlight personnel have repeatedly met
with you and representatives of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (“COGCC™)
regarding the placement of the referenced well, flow lines. and other matters. Starlight has agreed
to move the location of the Vawter #13-2 Well trom the its geologically preferred location at the
SE comner of the drilling window to a location preferred by you at 501‘FSL and 757’FWL of
Section 2.

Starlight continued these discussion in good faith seeking to accommodate your reasonable requests
wherever practical. However. your requests for compensation for alleged potential loss ot possible
future uses of the property. your requests to install flow lines around the perimeter of the quarter
quarter section in rights of ways owned by Public Service. your requests to limit drilling hours. and
so forth, are far beyond what are reasonable accommodations. Starlight has no choice but to decline
those requests.

Starlight authorizes me to advise that it is permitting its well in accordance rules and regulations of
the COGCC and will be drilling the well. Starlight further authorizes me to again offer the attached
surface damage agreement. You may elect to accept this offer by executing the same and returning
it to my office no later than 5:00 PM. Monday, November 28, 2005, after which time. this offer
expires. Upon timely receipt of the executed agreement. a check will be delivered to Ms. Bowen-
Flores prior to entering onto the property to conduct actual drilling operations.

Very Truly Yours,

.f 9
Ai/f*c Ve

Joe Pope

cc: COGCC
Starlight



SURFACE DAMAGE AGREEMENT
VAWTER #13-2, SEC. 2-TIN-R66W, 6™, P.M.

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 15th day of November 2005, by and between
Duane E. Bowen and Carol A. Bowen whose address is 16267 West County Road 12, Ft. Lupton,
CO 80621, and Melissa C. Bowen-Flores, whose address is 16271 West County Road 12, Ft.
Lupton, CO 80621, owner of the surface or claiming future rights and interests in the surface, in
and for the properties described herein, hereinafter collectively called "Owners," and Starlight
Resources, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, with addresses at 1520 West Canal Court,
Suite 130, Littleton, CO 80120, hereinafter called "Operator."

After multiple good faith consultations by and between the Owners and Starlight regarding roads,
production facilities and well sites, for and in consideration of $2,500.00 paid by Operator to
Melissa C. Bowen-Flores and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, Owners do hereby accept same as complete settlement and
satisfaction of any and all surface and crop damage caused by the drilling, completion and operation
of said Vawter #13-2 Well and related flowlines and production facilities, located in the SW/4SW/4
of Section 2, TIN- R66W, Weld County, Colorado, the well site being 501’ FSL, and 757" FWL of
said Section 2.

In addition a flowline will be laid in a northerly direction from the Vawter #13-2 to an existing
facility in the N/2SW/4, Section 2, TIN-R66W, Weld County, Colorado, or southerly and easterly
from the Vawter #13-2 to a location in the SE/4SW/4, Section 2, TIN-R66W, Weld County,
Colorado.

Further, though the Owners hereby acknowledge and admit that Operator is under no obligation to
do so, Operator agrees to:

1. During the drilling operations, the wellsite and access route will be fenced;

2. Following the completion of the well, install a cattle guard and swinging gates at Operator's
point of entry through Owner's fence line onto the SWSW of said Section 2;

(98]

Reimburse Owners for actual expenses of two hotel rooms at rates not to exceed those of
the Comfort Inn located at 15150 Brighton Road, Brighton, CO 80601, on days when the
actual drilling of the well is being conducted. Owners must submit hotel receipts in order to
be reimbursed.

4. Reimburse Owners for mileage for one trip per day from the SWSW of said Section 2 to the
Hotel and back on days when the actual drilling of the well is being conducted, limited to
three vehicles. Owners must submit hotel receipts in order to be reimbursed.

I



5. Operator will test the Owners water well before drilling the Vawter #13-2 well and after the
Vawter #13-2 well is completed.

The provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the parties hereto, their respective heirs,
legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

EXECUTED effective the date set forth above.

SURFACE OWNERS

Melissa C. Bowen-Flores Dwayne E. Bowen,

Carol A. Bowen

38}
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SURFACE DAMAGE AGREEMEN’E
VAWTER #13-2, SEC. 2-TIN-R66W, 6, P.M.

Tl-ﬂSAGREEMENTiszmIcwdumedhm&is ,dsy-ofoudnzm&bymm
Melissa C. Bowen-Flores, whose address is 16271 Courty Road 12, Ft Lupton, CO 80621, owner of the
surface in and fammmwmmwummwmmm
a Colorado limited liability company. with addresses at 1520 West Canal Court. Suite 130, Littleton, CO
80120,he1ehaﬁercallcd0pemmr.

After consultstion between the Surface Owners appointed Consultant. Mr. Dwayne Bowen and Starlight,
for and inecmsidemﬁonﬁﬂm.wpﬁdpﬁmmmy,bysmﬁgnkmLLCdeismC-m
M@mmwmmmsmmmmm&cﬁmofmmmm
andaopdmgccnusedbyﬂledﬁ“ing,wmplaimmdopuuionofsaidVaww#IBQWdl,lomu:d'mﬂne
SW/4ASW/4, 501° FSL, and 310° FWL, Section 2, TIN- R66W, Weld County, Colorado.

n addition a flowime will be Yaid from the Vawter #13-2 10 an existing facility ™ the NVZSW/4, Section 2,
TIN-R66W. Weld County. Colorado. There will be no tank battery on this property associated with the
Vaoter #13-2, well.

Attactred, as an Exhivit <A™ w this Surface Damage Ag:wnerﬁmerequ&sofﬁaeSummes,
Consultant, Mx. Dwayne E. Bowen. Listed below is whst is agreed spon.

No. 1. Gk

No. 2. Ok

No. 3. Non-Applicable

No. 4. Non-Applicable

No. 5. Non-Applicable

No. 6. No

No. 7. Ycs, reimtrarse for Hotel in Ft. Lupton a1 actea] cost
No. 8. Yes, nn'lengemandfrmnat.Mwmwmilc
No. 9. No

No.10. No

No. 11.Yes, test water well before & after drilling.

ﬁep:u\'isimshu'oofsha“cmﬂmand!xbh\diﬂgupm\ﬂlcpmﬁeshaun,ﬂ\cirmspwﬁvehdlxlcgﬂ

EXECUTED effective the date set forth above.

SURFACFE OWNERS

Mclissa C. Bowen-Flores, Owner Dwaync E. Bower, Consulant for Owner

03
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EXHIBIT "A"
Attached to and made a part of that certain,
surface Damage Agreement, for the Vawter #13-2.
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STATE OF DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
COLORADO ' RESOURCES
Bill Owens, Governor

OI L & 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801
GAS Phor?:%gg)%gﬁgfgg
FAX: (303) 894-2109

CONSERVATION COMMISSION www.oil-gas.state.co.us

Memorandum

To: Vawter 13-2 File
From: Steven Lindblom — Onsite Inspection Specialist

CcC: Glenn Miller — Starlight Resources
Dwayne Bowen

Date: September 30, 2005
Re: Bowen - Starlight Onsite Inspection Vawter 13-2

This Memorandum summarizes discussions and developments regarding Starlight well Vawter 13-2
that occurred during the Dwayne Bowen Onsite Inspection at 16267 Weld County Road 12 in Ft.
Lupton, Colorado between approximately 1:30 and 3:00 p.m. on September 28, 2005. Attendees
included staff of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC), Starlight Resources
(Starlight), and Mr. Dwayne Bowen, the landowner. A complete list of attendees and contact
information is included with this memorandum as Attachment I.

Mr. Bowen and Starlight were in ongoing negotiations regarding a Surface Use Agreement and
COGCC arrived on site to find significant progress had been made. Discussions at the Onsite
Inspection were primarily between Mr. Bowen and Starlight concerning the framework for a Surface
Use Agreement and agreeable draft language. Both parties agreed in principal on the majority of the
conditions requested by Mr. Bowen, aithough final approval of the conditions would need to be
obtained from Starlight management. Starlight will provide a copy of the Surface Use Agreement with
the Application for Permit to Drill when the conditions are finalized.



STATE OF DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
COLORADO . RESOURCES
Bill Owens, Governor

OI L & 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

GAS "

CONSERVATION COMMISSION www.oil-gas.state.co.us
Attachment |

Attendees and Contact Information
Name Representing Telephone Number
Steven Lindblom COGCC (303) 894-2100 x 114
Glenn Miller Starlight (303) 833-5650
Irene Ward Starlight (720) 220-1018
Ed Binkley COGCC (970) 506-9834
Dwayne Bowen Land Owner (303) 857-9103
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ATTENDEE SIGN IN

BOWEN — STARLIGHT CORPORATION ONSITE INSPECTION
WELD COUNTY, SWSW, SEC2 TIN R66W

VAWTER 13-2
Name Representing Telephone Email
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Colorado Qil and Gas Conservaton Commission COGCC
Z[dﬂ@ M Onsite Inspection Request Form
(Effective for APDs submitted after February 185, 2005)

P.B1/B1

Operator as required under COGCC Rule 306. is required to have occyrred prior to making this
request to the COGCCG to conduct an onsijte inspection, and that this onsite inspection request muyst
be received by the COGcC within ten (1 0) business days of the first day of the Rule 306. consultation.

( 2p) Flores
Surface Qwner Contact Informatlon: Cowsul#*an+t For Melissa (., Bowen Fo
Name: e A e o vwe pf

Address: /4, £ 47 L0 R o8] Ed. Lndo ~ Kol
Telephone No._ 203 -85 7-9/053 ! :
Cell Phone No. Nage.

Well Ogeratof and Location information: |
Operator: STARLIGHT CORPORATION -

Well Name: " VAWTER 132

Location: . _Swsw 2 __IN ' 66W
- Ruarter/Quarter Section ~ Townahip Range
County: *WELD _

First date Rule 306. consuitation occurred:. Clu.g 3 Q, 2005 __
. : ' Date

A

Proposed two'(2) dates for the coGce on‘s'ite consultation (must be within thirf_y (30) days of the

request)

1* date S"&Ip?‘ 2 ~08 2”“d$te Selm‘ [9~0s

| would prefer to have a representative of the appropriate Local Government (COGCC Local
Governmental Designee) invited to attend the onsite inspection? X ¥yes_ _no

Briefly describe the unresolved issues related to the proposed well (The onsite inspection shall not
address matter: of surface owner Compensation, Property value diminution, futyre use of the
Property or any private Parly contractual issyeg between the operator and the surface owner.)

o VY ke, Praposed Jocpt /o MNAVenf ot

\West, T o AN o/t LOC ol oS

Colorado Oif ang Gas Conservation Commission
Attn:  Permit Supervisor

1120 Lincoln Street Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

FAX (303) 894-21 09

yar sy CCr
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‘;c FORM 3

REV 7-6a

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

File in triplicate for Patented and Federal lands.

File in quadruplicate {or State laads.

ECEIVED
DEC 181973

£910. OIL & GAS
3

/3

COI3, "CMN,

. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

1s. TYPE OF WELL:

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION:

NEW WORR
WELL OVER

o011, LAS D—d =
WELL wELL DRY Other
DEEP. PLUG DIFF.

EN BACK RESVR. Other

. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAML

. UNIT ACREEMENT NAME

2. NAME OF OPERATOR

Cotton Petroleum Corporation

. FARM DR LEANE NAME

Vawter Estate

3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR

2502 Lincoln Center Building, Denver, Colorado 80264

. WELL NO.

#1

10

4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements)

660' FWL & 660' FSL

At surface

At top prod. interval reported below

At total depth

Sec. 2-TIN-R66W

. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT

Spindle Field

11

. SEC. T, B,, 4., OB BL.OCK AND SDRVEY
OR AREA

Sec. Z-TIN-R66W, 6th P.M.

14. PERMIT NO. / DATT 13BUZD 12. coonTY 13. 3TATE
781066 | 10-19-78 Weld Colorade
19. ELEV. CASINGHEAD

13. DaTE SPUDDED

10-21-78

16. DATE T.D. REACHED

10-25-78

17. DATE coMPL. (Ready to prod.)

10-25-78 (Prug&ases

18. ELEVATIONS® (DF, REB, AT, GB, ETC.)

GR 5105

20. TOTAL DEPTH, MD & TVD

5000

21, PLUQ, BACK T.D., MD & TVD

22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL.,

HBOW MANY

23. INTERVALS
DRILLED BY

—

ROTARY TOOLS

CABLE TOOLS

0-TD |

24. PRODUCING INTERVAL(S), OF THIS COMPLETION—TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVD)

NONE

25. Wa8 DIRECTIONAL
BUBVEY MAPE

No

26. TYPE ILECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS BRUN

IES, FDC/GR

27

WAS WELL CORED YES[} No,
DRILL STEM TEST YES[J] NO

(See

{Submis analysis)

reverse side)

28. CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well) ¥R
CASINCG sizE WEIGAT, LA./FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE BIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PTULLED SRS
8-5/8" 244 241" 12-1/4" 240 sxs regular 0 FiP
HH!
29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD |
sIze TOP (MD) BOTTOM {MD) SACKB CEMENT SCREEN (MD) f:3¢4 DEPTH 8ET (MD) PACEER BET (MD) D
ReS
31. PERFORATION RECOBD (Interval, size and number) 32. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, BTC. r:“—;
DEPTH INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL THED St

WA AL
00823545

83.

PRODUCTION

DATB FIAST PRODUCTION

PRODUCTION METROD (Flowing, gas lift, pumping—aeize and type of pump)

WELL 87aATUB (Producing or
shut-in)

DATE OF TEST BOUSS TESTED CHORE BI1ZT PBOD'N. FOR 0IL—BBL. GAS—MCF. WATER—BBL., GAS-OIL BRATIO
TEST PLRIOD
— | I I
FLOW, TUBING PRESS. | CASING PRESSURE | CALCUCATED OiL.—BRL. GAS—MCF. W ATER—BBL. O1L GRAYITT-API (CORR.) -
24-HOUA BATE
— | l

34. DINPOSITION OF GaB (Sold, waed for fuel, vented, elc.)

TEST WITNESSED BY

33. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

)
36. I hereby certily that the fo egoln:-:nﬂ attached information {s complete and correct as determined from all avallable records

S8IGNED /

rree Division Producition Manager , .

12-15-78

See Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side
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R

SA State of Colorado A FEREBuse omy
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission -
1120 Lincoln Street, Suits 801, Dever, Colorado 80203 (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109 HAY -5 05
COMPLETED INTERVAL REPORT COGCC
("This form Is to be submitted or updated each time a new formation is compieted or abandoned.
This form shall be transmitted within 30 days of work. Additional information is found under Rule =
308. Fill out a section for each formation completed or recompleted including all attempted Complete the
com ns. Attach as ma uired to fully describe the work. Attachment Checidist
1. 0GCC Operator Number:_81825 4, Coptact Name and Telephane Oper  OGCC
2. Name of Operator; STARLIGHT RESOURCES Welbore diagrem v
3, Address: 9137 E MINERAL CR, STE 100 No: 303.833.5650 Site faclly dagram
City; CENTERNIAL State: CO_ 7ip; 80112 Fax: 303.833.4766
5. APl Number: 05-123.22568.00 8. County; WEBLD
7. Well Name; VAWTER Well Number; 11-2
8. Location (QUiQy, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NESW-2-1N-66W_6TH List in order of completion:
FORMATION:  Codell [1Producing  [lAbandoned [JShut-In [#1Commingled
Perforations Gross Interval: Top Bottom: No. Holes: Size: Open Hole Completion (check if yes)
7611 7621 44 0.42 0
Formation Treatment Describe:
\Eoecd—rl2082800- 2040 pad £ 3200 BEL gelled-woter
Testinformation  Date: Hours: Bbls Oil: MCF Gas: Bbis H20:
see Niobrara| 0 0 0 0
Production Test Method: Casing Pressure: | Flowing Tubing Pressure: Choke Size;
AP! Gravity Oit: Ljoi BTU Gas: CIwet [JCO2  [Hefum Gas Disposition:
[CJCondensate CIory [JCoal Gas_[TlOther:
Calcuiated 24 Fr. Rate Bbis OF; MCF Gas: Bbls Hz0; GOR:
Production Method:
Tubing Size: I Setting Depth: Packer Depth:
Reason for Non-Production:
Abandonment of Zone Date: I Squeezed: Sacks Cement
Oy Cn
Bridge Plug Depth: l Sacks Cement on Top:
FORMATION: Niobrara [71Producing  [JAbandoned  [JShut-In [ZJCommingied
Perforations Gross interval: Tog Bottom: No. Holes: Size: Open Hole Completion (check if yes)
7435 7490 68 .42 ]

Formation Treatment Describo:
 Erac-w/ approx 100,000# 20/40 2500 BBL gelled water NOTE partial frac-due—to—]
mechanical failure of frac equipment, will f£inish frac summer of 2005

Testinformation  Date: Hours: Bbis Oif: MCF Gas: Bbis H20:
2/19/2005 24 15 189 46

Production Test Method: Casing Pressure; | Flowing Tubing Pressure: Size:

flowing 810 340 12/64
AP! Gravity Of: [ml] BTU Gas: Clwet Clco, [ Hetium Gas Disposition:

[Z]Condensate [Jbry CICoal Gas [ other: sales
Calculated 24 Hr. Rate Bbis Oil: MCF Gas: Bbis H20: :
15 189 46 12,600
Production Method:
flowing well with J snd, Codell, Niobrara comingled
Tubing Size: Setting Depth: Packer i
b 2 3/8 I i 8050 I Depth
Reason for Non-Production:
Abandonment of Zone Date: ! Squeazed | Sacks Cement:
Oy m]}

Bridge Plug Depth:

ISacksCenmlonTop:

1 A A

| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my

Print Name: Glenn Miller

Signed:

Title: Op_Mgr

Date: 5/03/0S
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Sep 23 05 01:53p

dep. 42

LUYD

vy

acker Resource Developm 3077349455

W0, 4377 ro

VAWTER NO. 18 - 2 WBLL LOCATION
STARLIGHT RESOURCES, LLE,
SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH,
RANGE 66 WEST 6TH P.M..
. NE COA. SEC, 2
PouNy 5 S WELD COUNTY, COLORADO FOUND 2 173 ALum
Cap P LS, CAP P.L.S. }aags
NB§*32°37°C 2643.9¢° WEL D COUNTY ROAD 14 N89-32°38°E 2643.95"
1) BASIS OF BEARING: THE NORTH LINE OF THE
N_1/4 COR NORTHWEST 1a 0 SECTION 2 TONNSHIP 1 NORiH,
?‘oﬁ-bz cm.oau% Teou Assurcu rgt&:zu“ubnm ggtgac%n_«rv
E‘gl" ALUM EAST AS m«w&nre REON.
6.L.8, . 2] ACCORDING TO COLORADG LAW Y
L8, 27269 Cénni ANY LEGAL aCTION BASED. UPDR AneY
OEFECT IN THIS SURVEY WITRIN THAEE YEaARS
| AFYER YOU FIRST DISCOVER Sutw DEFECT- IR MO I,
n . EVENT MAY ANY ACTION BASED UPOH ANY DEFECT In @
& s THIS SURVEY ae NCED MORE THAN TEN YEARS ~
8 g vﬁgo"m':‘xu NO Ev:r?‘E cm{l?oﬁ?&mmv S
-
o LEGEND % EXCEED TME DOLLAR AMDUNT FOR THIS SURVEY. ®
= QFOUND ALIQUOT COR. Al ANY PERSON MHD MNOWINGLY RENOVES. ALTERS =
; w OR DEFACES aNY PUBLIC LANG SUAYEY KONUNENT OR n
] AS NOTED. - LAND BOUNDARY MORURENT OR ot SSORY_  GONMITS ®
o o LASS TG (2) n!so:uemm PURSUANT 10 STATE N
N A pROPOSED SITE 8' S'ATU'E 18-4-508, l o
3 P ) CERTIFICATION OEFINED: THE USE 0F THE WORD 1
2 -] CERTIFY- 0A csnnrlcn!m' er A molsrenen @
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYQR, In TICE
T igmei, Tl Mo
wrmmm u!snm T OF T Y
0 CERTIFICAT ol aun CONSTITUTE A
~ << WARRANTY (f wmres Ermsa EXPRESS Q
L COLO. STATE HHY 52 S
NE9'95°28°E 2824 11 m-59~29'e 2643 44’ @
< = — — e’ ¥
[
( :7_ E 1/4 con. sec. 2
sed’ 4,5 Foud S017a 58 Founo 3 RS
FOUND CAP P.¢.8. 2728 ex io: Lagi 27269 Eg
g‘;/g".méun. IN MO, BoX SURVEYOR'S5 CEARTIFICATE: a
gracs 1. W DOUGLAS HODS. PLS 27260 A &
In MoN. - Box REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR, 18 THE L
| i STATE OF COLORADD, 00 HEREBY ]
:\ Nt 1/4 e 17e gsnrlﬁ;vgvArrg.unvg PERFORMEO .
~ | Sw 174 A | THE S " PLAT A
< « «
= H
a N
- - - x
] T 174 : s
& e 8 A 3
: PRORASED glu s
g VAWIER 13-2 o ' AMERIC 2
WELL SITE & 2 . &
et il
$167 ) 4466 ° .7 q& (2
. 'l-nﬁn“d‘_
1 N S 174 COR, SEC,
o s 14 Foud 2 puu can
SW 1/4 8 sst‘v"g/‘a 2593 I
7 |
— — e — . S - — 4,% .l
Sw cOR sge. o MB9TS2TUITW 2638 35° WELD COUNTY ROAD 32 NB9°33°06°W 2639.p¢°
FOUND 2 1/3° ALUM SE COR. SEC. 2
CAP P L S. 19585, FOUND 2° ALUN CAP,
P.L.5. 25837
1= BOO" SURVEY PLAT CMEODX LIST 17EM wu
18} OIMENSIONS ARE FIELD nsnsunins
4 DINENSIONS SHOWN_ARE 90 TO 55c110~ LINES,
4a) THE DATE OF THE SURVEY IS 7-18-2005
10§ DasSIs oF ELEVA']DN IS NGS 8M -391 L » 4931.34 (NaYD 88)
36)  DATE OF THE SCALED DRAWING CDHPLEI 108 7-16- -2005
800 0 800 17akm) ALL xmnovsnzms WITHIN 200° ARE SHOWN
\\Server-1\c \AW\SURVEYS\T N\ TIN_RG66W\S2\VAWTER13-2. pro
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“acker Resource Developm 3037348455 WO, 4399

0ep. L3, ZUUD 1iuy

VAWVER 13-2 WELL LOCATION
DETAIL SHEET
STARLIGHT RESOURCES, LG

SECTION 2. TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH,
RANGE 66 WEST Gth P. M.
WELD COUNTY COLORADD'

EaSY
2) A

EVEN
s TMIS
| |FROM
i | MERE
EACE

STAT

PROF!
OF L

1} 8AStS OF BEAﬁ!NG THE NOATH LINE OF THE
ND“M !14 oF SECTéUN 2 TONNSMIP 1 nmm

AANGE BB mESY OF
COLMIOG 15 ASSUNEIJ ID BEAR NOATH BD 32 ¥

JAFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVEA SWN OEFECT,

(B B e s, e
AHD BOUNDA RY

|4‘I:ECERTIFICAHON DEFINED: THE USE OF THE wORD P

n P.M.. IN WELD COUNTY
AS MONUMENTED HEREON

CCORDING TO COLOAADD LAM YOU MUST
LEGAL ACTIDN BASED uPON :NV

LR
T MAY ANY ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECI' N
SURVVBE COMMENCED MORE THAN VEN YEARS
B T B g L
L Lia
ED THE OOLLAR AMOUNT FOR THIS SURVEY.

MONUMENT OR ACCESSORY. COMMIT S
™0 (2} ulsosusmm PURSUANT TO snl\'re
ute:ec-soe €R.S ——————
— l\

] cearmcmcn av A nestsrsuen - ~
£ ND SURVEYOR, IN THE P -
AN0 SUAVEYING, BONETTTUTEY A ExPRESS N N

OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION RECARGT N6, THosE Pays .~ SE 174 54 194 e E 2 i REGW
xmmsmxc»uuem 10 1 — - —5— — D -
ccnnncmou AMD_0GE ONSTITGIE 4 ] > ~ =

IHPI. lEO

v oR GVIRANTEE EITNER EXPRESS OR

1 g,
4
§2 TIN AGEN

~
N

151

/4 SW 1/4 S2 TIN RBE

151" _ .

WEST LINE
€ 174 5% 1

SURVEYOR 'S CERTIFICATE:

I
(@]

4)i

I M,
REG]SIERED | LAND SURVEYGR. N T
STAT IE_OF CoL 00 WEREBY | \

?U?VEY P|I.AT CHECK LIST ITEW NUMBERS:

4d) THE DATE OF THE SUAYE
10} S:SIS OF ELEVATION 1S MGS BM

520$03E0
DOUGLAS HOOS. PLS 27269 A\ HEELESI%E,_E
BTM E

HOL
| LOCATION EL=
5107"

ORADQ,
g

-~ —

— e ——

GRAPHIC SCALE

MENSIONS ARE FIELD WEASURENENTS.
CIRENSIONE SiOMN LRE 30 T0"SECTIow LIneS. 0 80 160

} EL = 4931, 3¢ (NAVD BB
NG CONPLETY !0'47!8 3 f g

18) OF THE SCALED DRANING
17360} ALL EMPROVEMENTS MITHIN 200° ARE SHOWN

V\Server-1\c\AW\SURVEYS\T N\TIN_RE6W\S2\VAWTERS3-2D. pro

1"=80"

240




Sep 20 05 01:43p G~nn Miller 307-833-4766 p-5S

VAWTER 18-2 WELL LOCATION
DETAIL SHEET
STARLIGHT RESOURCES, LLEC.

SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH,
RANGE 66 WEST 6th P.M.,
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

400"

1) BASIS OF BEARING: THE NORTM LINE OF THE
NORTHNEST 1/4

2

i
Hgfém
B -

EVENT LL
EED THE DOLLAR AMOUNT FOR THIS SUAVEY.

3l ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY REMOVES, ALTERS

ACES ANY PUBLIC LAND SUAVEY MONUMENT OR
LAND BOl.NJARV MONUMENT OR ACCESSORY. COMMITS
A _CLASS THMO (2) MISDEMEANOA PUASUANT TO STATE
STATUTE 18-4-508, C.R.S.

4) CEATIFICATION
“CEATIFY" OR 'CERTIFICATIN‘ BY A REGISTEED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORA, IN 11£ PRAC
OF LAND SUR' NG. CWSTITUT — ~
| OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDM THDSE FACTS
FINDINGS WHICH ARE SUBJECT OF THE

CER‘I’IFICATIDN. AND_OOES NOT CONSTITUTE A ~ ~
WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EITHER EX v ~
IMPLIED.

e NORTH LINE SE 1/4 SW 1/4 SW 1/4 ~

. A \
CENTER N

SN 174 SH 1/4

S2 TIN AGGW

I
400"
|
N\

~
N

151"

98"

—

~
WEST LINE SE 4/4 SW 1/4 SH 41/4

———
—
—_— e ——

PROPOSED

VAWTER 13-2

\ WELL SITE &
BTM HOLE

\ LOCATION EL=
5105

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE: \

\

I, M. DOUGLAS HOOS, PLS 27269 A\ |

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR, IN THE

STATE OF COLORADO, DO HEREBY \
RORMED

PROPERTY LINE
~

CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EGR
THE SURVEY, THAT T#t @

ACCURATELY REPREB t
SURVEY, AND THA'

EXIST AS SHOWN:
SURVEY DOES Ng

WEST L
29 'S. 4th AVE, Ba; '.l..h S“e"
&
SURVEY PLAT CHECK LISt 'nag.kg : GRAPHIC SCALE 80"
IMENSIONS ARE FIEL SUREMENTS.
b DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE 90° TO SECTION LINES.
4d)  THE DATE OF THE SURVEY IS 7-18-2005.
D G G L s S
16)  DATE OF THE SCALED DRAWING COMPLETION 8-31-2005 0 80 160 240

1788b) ALL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN 200° ARE SHOWN.




Sep 20 05 01:43p Gl=ann Miller 302-833-4766 p.4
VAWIER NO. 18 - 2 WIELL LOGATION
STARLIGHT RESOUIRCES, LILC.
SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH,
RANGE 66 WEST B6TH P.M.
: NE COA. SEC. 2
FOUND 2 3/8° ALUM WELD COUNTY, COLORADO D 2 $73° ALuM
CAP P.L.S. 19585. CAP P.L.5. 19585.
NBO-32°37°E 2643.94° WELD COUNTY ROAD 14  N89°32°367E 2643.95'
1) BASIS OF BEARING: THE NORTH LINE OF THE
N_1/4 COR. NORTHWEST '1/4 OF SECTION 2 TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH,
SEC. 2 AANGE OF JHE Sth .M. IN WELD COUNTY
FOUND COLORADD IS ASSUMED TO BEAR NORTH 8822737
3,474 aum EAST AS MONUMENTED HEREON.
P.L.S. 27269. 2) ACCORDING TO COLORADD L AW YOU MUST
COMMENCE ANY LEGAL ACTION BASED UPON ANY
BEFECT IN THIS SURVEY WITHIN THREE
| .AFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH DEFECT. IN NO ]
o ] EVENT MAY ANY ACTION 8 N ANY OEFECT IN @
S | i~ THIS SURVEY BE C AN TEN YEARS ~
@ @ FAOM THE DATE DF THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN o
@ o HEREON. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE LIABILITY 5
0 LEGEND 8 EXCEED THE DOLLAR AMOUNT FOR THIS SURVEY. a
3) ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY REMOVES, ALTERS
¥ -Q-l;gUl;l‘D ALIGUOT COR. OR DEFACES ANY PUBLIC LAND SURVEY MONUMENT o8 i
o P LAND BOUNDARY MONUMENT OR ACCESSORY, b
- S A CLASS THO -(E%m MISDEMEANOR PURSUANT 16 ETATE >
N A PROPOSED SITE 3 : :
g b 4) CERTIFICATION DEFINED: THE USE OF THE WORD ]
2 8 SCERTIFY" OR “CERTIFICATION" BY A REGISTERED @
PAOFESSTONAL LAND SURVEYOR, IN THE PRACTICE
- OF LAND SURVEYING, CONSTITUTES AN EXPACSSTON
< PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING THOSE FACTS )
< OF FINDINGS WHICH ARE SUBJECT OF THE ™
) CERTIFICATION, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
< WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, ELTHER EXPRESS Q
IHPLIED. COLO. STATE HHY 52 S
NB9'58°'29°E 2624.11° NBG'58°20°E  2643.44° @
: = - = = - :
~
4/4 COR. SEC. 2 E 1/4 COR, SEC. 2 =2
B 174,008 Foltg 3°1/4° i, FON03 1L A 1S
S . . P.L.S,
gm‘“{'}g- ALUM, IN MON. BOX SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE: ™ MON. BO ;
.L.S.
27269 M. DOUGLAS HOOS, PLS 27269 A ~
IN MON. BOX REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR, -IN THE Y
| STATE OF COLORADO, DO HEREBY |
e my - EI -
m . 2 -
R SH 174 -l in H -
b g . @
B po pr]
Y o o~
o )
o [T 1/a T e 1/4 - o : 3
D | sW 174 SH 1/4 = i/: n b
o | SW 174 SW 174 SW 1/ 4 . - X2 =
o o -\ e
: . . . 00 P.L.S. 27263 S §
g IBetarL D) 400 209"l -prorosen S AMERICA D SUAVEY @ S
e Fto . VAWTER_13-2 g AHER : 2
| o WELL SITE & 2 . 2
SRS 8TM HOLE 4L u\N o
: T LOCATION EL= . o«
757 /1] §105° 4520 et
~-/ S 1/4 COR. SEC. 2
22 ﬂﬂ ~< s 1/4 Four/m 2" ALUM CAP.
SW 1/4 O SW i/4' P.L.S. 25937.
) SW 1/4 [ I
- — - —_— T — — {
\_sw com. sec. 2 NB952'11°W 2638.75° WELD COUNTY HROAD 12 NBS'S3'06°W 2639.84° J
FOUND 2 172° ALUM SE COR. SEC. 2
CAP P.L.S. 19585. FOUND 2 ALUM CAP.
P.L.S. 25937.
800" SURVEY PLAT CHECK LIST ITEN NUMBERS:
fa)  DIMENSIONS ARE FIELD MEASUREMENTS
) DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE 90 ' TO SECTION LINES.
4 ThE DATE OF THE SURVEY IS 7-36-2008.
E $0)  BASIS OF ELEVATION IS NGS BM E-391 EL = 4931.34 (NAVD 88)
16 OATE OF THE SCALED CRAWING COMPLETION 8-31-2005
800 0 800 17a8b) ALL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN 200° ARE §
\\Server-1\c\AW\SURVEYS\T N\TIN_R66W\S2\VAWTER13-2.pro
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FORM F-166 ‘ . -
.

R. 66w

T
4
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| I
, | !

_ 1 _ 2 _ _l — T
| | bll
| ' |
| l
' |
‘ |

S E o _
! |
Gr. E}ev. 5102 I
| [
--(660—'-51\ | |
N ! !
_ v l | 1
— 1
Scale--- ("= 1000’
Powers Elevation Company, Inc. of Denver, Colorado
has in accordance with a request from MNr. Cooper
for Cotton Petroleum Corp. )
determined the location of No.l Vawter Estate
to be CSw SW Section_2_ Township 1N
ange 66HW of the 6th °rincipal Meridian
- Weld C Colorado :
=== County, NRMAIH AN 0T
| hereby certify that this plat is an 88023547

accurate representation of a correct
survey showing the location of

Date:. _10-11-78 /IZ.N )?7,

Licensed Land Surveyor No. 2853
Stote of ®lorado




